

#### ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED <u>OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER</u> <u>EHT (O&M) DIVISION, KESINGA</u> AT/PO: KESINGA, COLLEGE ROAD, KESINGA, KALAHANDI-766012 CIN – U401020R2004SGC007553

## TENDER SPECIFICATION FOR TENDER CALL NOTICE NO. 02/2018-19

TRANSPORTATION OF DIFFERENT TYPE OF EQUIPMENTS/MATERIALS FROM EHT STORE SUB-DIVISION, CHOUDWAR, MANCHESWAR & BANARPAL TO 132/33KV GRID S/S, PADAMPUR, DIST: NUAPADA UNDER EHT(O&M) DIVISION, NUAPADA.

Cost of tender paper Rs.600+12%GST= Rs. 672/- (Rupees Six hundred seventy two only)

DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (ELECT.) EHT (O&M) DIVISION, KESINGA



# ଃଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ ଶକ୍ତି ସଂଚାରଣ ନିଗମ ଲିଃ.

ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED (A Government of Odisha Undertaking) Regd.Office: Janpath: Bhubaneswar OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (ELE) EHT (O&M) DIVISION, KESINGA AT/PO: KESINGA, COLLEGE ROAD, DIST: KALAHANDI-766012 CORPORATE IDENTITY NUMBER (CIN) U40102OR2004GC007553

Letter No. 410

m

Dt:21-05-18

10,	
	SOBHAGYA ADVERTISING SERVICE
	PLOT NO.179, SAHEED NAGAR,
	BHUBANESWAR-751007
	TEL: 0674-2548449/2548205, FAX: 0674-2548449
	EMAIL: <u>sobhagyabbsr@gmail.com</u>
Sub: -	Publication of Tender Call Notice No.02/2018-19
Sir,	

Please find enclosed herewith Tender Call Notice No.02/2018-19 which may please be published immediately in a single issue of daily Odiya News papers i.e "The Samaj" & "The Sambad" in all Odisha editions having minimum possible size i.e. (5 cm Height x 8 cm width). The bill in triplicate may be submitted to the undersigned as per the Govt. approved rate, along with the copy of publication for pass & payment. A latest copy of the Govt. approved rate chart of publication charges may be sent to this office for record and reference.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

Deputy General Manager (Elect.)

CC to:

1) The CGM (O&M) OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for favor of kind information and necessary action.

- 2) The CGM (F), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for favor of kind information.
- 3) The Sr.GM (O&M)-II, Meramundali for favor of kind information
- 4)The GM, EHT (O&M) Circle, Bolangir. This is with reference to the discussion held on dt.24-04-18 with CGM(O&M) OPTCL, at BBSR.
- 5) DGM (F), Central Internal Audit Cell, OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for favor of kind Information.
- 6) DGM, EHT(O&M) Division, Bolangir/Nuapada /E&MR Division, Rayagada for kind information 7) This Office Cash Section/Office Notice Board.

8) The DGM (IT), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action to publish in OPTCL website with reference to circular no. 10336, dated 06.06.2013 of The Director (HRD).



ଃଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ ଶକ୍ତି ସଂଚାରଣ ନିଗମ ଲିଃ.

ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED (A Government of Odisha Undertaking) Regd.Office: Janpath: Bhubaneswar OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (ELE) EHT (O&M) DIVISION, KESINGA AT/PO: KESINGA, COLLEGE ROAD, DIST: KALAHANDI-766012 CORPORATE IDENTITY NUMBER (CIN) U40102OR2004GC007553

## TENDER CALL NOTICE NO: 02/2018-19

Sealed Tenders are invited from registered Transport agency/ Truck Owners having valid PAN, GSTIN & Registration No. for Transportation of different type of Equipments/ materials from EHT Store Sub-Division, Choudwar, Mancheswar & Banarpal to 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur, Dist: Nuapada under EHT(O&M) Division, Nuapada.

Cost of Tender Paper : Rs.600.00 + 12% GST = Rs.672.00 (Non-refundable) EMD: Rs. 1173.00 (Rupees One thousand one hundred seventy three) only Sale of Tender: From dt.22-05-2018 to dt.02-06-2018 (during Office hours) Last date of submission of Tender: on dt.04-06-2018 up to 12.00 PM Date of Opening of Tender: On dt.04-06-2018 at 4.00PM Corrigendum if any will be displayed in the official website (<u>www.optcl.co.in</u>) of OPTCL only.

Deputy General Manager (Elect.)

#### ODISHA POWER TRANSMISION CORPORATION LTD (A Govt. of Odisha undertaking) OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER EHT (O&M) DIVISION, KESINGA AT/PO: KESINGA, COLLEGE ROAD, KESINGA, KALAHANDI-766012 CIN – U401020R2004SGC007553

#### **TENDER SPECIFICATION FOR TENDER CALL NOTICE NO.01/2018-19**

- 1. SECTION-I Instruction to tenderers.
- 2. SECTION-II General Condition of contract & Technical Specification.
- 3 Annexure-I (Abstracts of terms and conditions)
- 4 Annexure-II
  5 Annexure-III
  Details of materials to be Transported
- 6 Price of tender document Rs.600+12%GST= Rs. 672/-(Rupees six hundred seventy two only)
- 7 COMMENCEMENT OF SALE OF TENDER PAPER. Dt. 22.05.2018 (during Office hours)
- 8 LAST DATE OF SALE OF TENDER PAPER. Dt. 02.06.2018 (during Office hours)
- 9 LAST DATE & TIME OF RECEIPT OF TENDER PAPER. Dt. Dt.04.06.2018 Up to 12.00P.M.
- 10. DATE & TIME OF OPENING OF TENDER Dt. 04.06.2018 at 4:00 P.M.

## <u>SECTION –I</u>

## (INSTRUCTION TO TENDERERS)

- 1. Sealed tenders in duplicate duly superscribed as "TENDER AGAINST TENDER CALL NOTICE No.02./2018-19 are invited from registered Transport agencies for transportation of Different type of equipments/materials from EHT store Sub-division Choudwar, Mancheswar & Banarpal to 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur, Dist: Nuapada under EHT(O&M) Division, Nuapada" as per the technical specification enclosed which should be received in this office on or before 12.00 P.M. Dt.04.06.2018 and the same shall be opened on dt.04.06.2018 at 4:00 PM in presence of the tenderers or their authorized agents. Tenders received after 12.00 P.M on Dt.04.06.2018 will not be accepted. Bidders should possess at least one year of experience in transportation work. The bidders must possess Valid GSTIN, PAN, Transport Regd.no.
- 2. Tenders shall be submitted in duplicate signed in each page by the authorized signatory in a sealed cover envelope addressed to the Deputy General Manager, EHT (O&M) Division, OPTCL, Kesinga, College road, Kesinga, Kalahandi-766012. All documents submitted along with the tender must be signed and certified by the authorized signatory of the bidder.
- 3. No telegraphic tenders/forwarding by FAX will be accepted.
- 4. This office will not be responsible for non-receipt/late receipt of the tender documents due to postal delay.
- 5. The tenders shall be furnished strictly as per the terms and conditions of the tender specification. Incomplete tenders will be rejected.
- 6. The Authority may alter the quantum of work at the time of placing orders. Orders may also be split up among more than one tenderer depending upon necessity & urgency in order to get better service.
- 7. Only those, who have purchased the tender specification from this office by their name/Firm's name or downloaded the tender papers from the OPTCL website and submitted the same along with cost of tender paper i.e Rs.672.00 (Rs.600.00 + 12% GST) in shape of cash/ Bank Draft in favour of "DGM, EHT(O&M) Division, Kesinga" and payable at Kesinga can can submit their tender. Tenders submitted by others will be rejected.
- 8. Tenders will be submitted in person/by registered post with A.D. Tenders submitted by any other means shall not be accepted. Postal delay shall not be considered. Tenders received after due date and time shall be returned un-opened.
- 9. (i) The tender shall be accompanied with earnest money is of Rs.1173.00 (Rupees One thousand one hundred seventy three) only in shape of cash/Bank draft drawn in favour of , EHT( O&M) Division, OPTCL, Kesinga, Payable at Kesinga without which their tender shall be rejected. Cheques will not be accepted.
  - (ii) No interest shall be paid on E.M.D and shall be returned to the bidder after finalization of the tender.
- 10. The authority reserves the right to reject the lowest or any other tender or all tender without assigning any reason what-so-ever
- 11. Offers should be neatly typed without any overwriting and corrections. In case of any correction, the same should be authenticated with signature of the authorized person.
- 12. In the event of discrepancy or arithmetical error in the bid, the decision of the purchaser shall be final and binding on the tenderer.
- 14. Conditional tender shall not be accepted and no discount other than the quoted price will be allowed as mentioned in the original offer.

# SECTION-II

## (GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT & TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION)

- 1. <u>SCOPE OF CONTRACT</u>: The job covers "Transportation of different type materials from EHT Store Choudwar, Mancheswar & Banarpal to 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur, Dist: Nuapada under EHT(O&M) Division, Nuapada.
- 2. <u>NATURE OF PRICE</u>: The price is firm inclusive of all taxes and duties for the period of contract. Under no circumstances extra price can be claimed by the agencies during the period of contract. GST will be paid extra as applicable.
- 3. **<u>COMPLETION OF WORK:</u>** The work should be completed within 30 days from the date of issue of work order.
- 4. **PAYING AUTHORITY:** DGM (Elect.), EHT (O&M) Division, Kesinga.
- 5. **<u>CONSIGNEE & SUPERVISING OFFICER:</u>** SDO, 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur, Dist: Nuapada.
- <u>TERMS OF PAYMENT</u>: 100% payment shall be released by the paying officer after deduction of statutory taxes and duties upon presentation of bills in triplicate and due certification by the consignee about satisfactory performance & furnishing of supporting documents by the Firms.
- 7. **REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE:** The Contractor has to furnish the copy of the PAN, GSTIN & Valid Regd. of Transport Agency.

All applicable taxes will be deducted as per statutory/ OPTCL's rules.

#### 8. <u>RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRANSPORTER</u> :

- i. It is the responsibility of the transport agencies for any compensation arising out of accidents and to be disposed of by the transport agencies & having no financial burden on OPTCL.
- ii. Not withstanding anything mentioned in the Tender specification or the subsequent approval of acceptance by the owner, the ultimate responsibility for satisfactory performance shall rest with the transporter.
- iii. The driver should possess the valid Driving license & Regd. card of the vehicle.
- iv .The Permit license of the vehicle carrying the materials should be valid.
- v. The Driver should provide his contact no. /mob no.
- vi. The transporter agency is fully responsible and liable for any loss or damage of equipment / materials of OPTCL.
- vii. The information furnished by the agency in their bid, if found to be misleading to get the order illegally, the contract will be terminated forth with, along with forfeiture of EMD and the contractor/ transporter shall be black listed.
- <u>CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT LIABILITY</u>: The Owner may, upon written notice of default to the Transport agency, terminate the contract in circumstances detailed hereunder.

If in the judgment of the owner, the firm fails to execute the entrusted work satisfactorily within the time specified in the contract or within the period for which extension has been granted by the owner in writing in response to written request of the contractor.

If in the judgment of the owner the contractor fails to comply with the provisions of this contract.

11. **FORCE MEAJURE :** The contractor shall not be liable for any penalty for delay or for failure to perform the contract for reasons of force measure such as acts of Gods, acts of public enemy, acts of Govt., Fires, Epidemics, Quarantine restrictions, strikes, Freight Embargo, provided that the Transport agency shall within 3 days from the beginning of such delay notify the owner in writing for cause of delay, upon which the owner shall verify the facts and grant such extension as facts justify.

- 12. TAXES AND DUTIES: a) In case GTA does not charge applicable Tax (GST) in voice raised on OPTCL, tax (GST) shall be deposited by OPTCL under RCM at applicable rate i.e CGST@ 2.5% & OGST @ 2.5% or IGST @ 5%, as the case may be, subject to the condition that credit of input tax charged on goods & services used in supplying the service has not been taken. Accordingly the GTA shall be required to give a declaration in its invoice that credit of input tax charged on goods and services used in supplying the services has not been taken.
- b) In case the goods are transported through GTA who has opted for availing of the benefit of input tax credit may raise tax invoice on OPTCL for transportation of goods charging GST at applicable rate.

- 13. **PENALTY FOR DELAY IN COMPLETION OF CONTRACT:** If the contractor fails to provide service as per the contract, an amount 5% of the contract value will be deducted from the bill.
- 14. RECOVERY FROM THE TRANSPORTER AGENCY: The transporter agency is fully responsible and liable for any loss or damage of equipment / materials of OPTCL. The agency shall carryout the transit insurance of the value of the goods to be transported & the same should be furnished to the ordering authority for reference , record & future course of action. Full cost of damages caused to equipment/materials of OPTCL during Transportation will be recovered from the bills/ or by encashment of EMD.
- 15. JURISDICTION OF COURT: It is hereby agreed that suits arising out of this contract, if any, by either party, shall be filed in a court of law to which the jurisdiction of Court, Nuapada extends.
- 16. **OUTRIGHT REJECTION OF TENDERS:** - The tenders shall be liable for outright rejection if the following have not been

complied.

- Tenderers should have purchased the tender specification from this office in firm's name or downloaded from the a. OPTCL website and submitted the same along with cost of tender paper i.e Rs.672.00 (Rs.600.00 + 12% GST) in shape of cash/ Bank Draft in favour of "DGM, EHT(O&M) Division, Kesinga" and payable at Kesinga can can submit their tender. Tenders submitted by others will be rejected.
- Tenders shall be submitted in person or by Registered post with A.D. and received before the time fixed for receipt of b. tender.
- Tenders shall not be submitted telegraphically or by FAX. C.
- d. Tenders shall be accompanied with the prescribed earnest money deposit.
- Tenders shall be accompanied with clear valid attested Xerox copy of PAN, GSTIN & Regd. of transport agency. All e. copies of documents and each page of the tender must be signed by the authorized representative of the bidders.
- f. The tender shall not be conditional.
- Tenders shall be submitted in duplicate. g.

#### **DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER** EHT (O&M) DIVISION, KESINGA

## (ABSTRACT OF TERMS & CONDITIONS (Annexure-I)) (To be furnished by the Tenderer)

	· · · · ·		-				
1)	Name of the work: - Transportation of Materia Padampur, Dist: Nuapada under EHT(O&M) [			pre Choudwar, Mancheswar & Banarpal to 132/33KV Grid S/S,			
2)	Name of the Transporter Agency With Details of Postal address :- Telephone No. Fax No. email id		, raupad				
3)	Earnest Money deposited vide MR/Draft NoDt	Amc	ount				
	(Rupees			)only.			
4)	Self attested copy of GST No.		:-	Furnished/Not furnished			
5)́	Self attested copy of Pan No		: -	Furnished/Not furnished			
6)	Transporter's license as applicable		:-	Furnished/Not furnished			
7)	Agreed to adhere completion						
	of work as per the contract		:-	Yes/No			
8)	Agreed to accept payment						
	terms as per the tender		:-	Yes/No.			
9)	Agreed to accept penalty clause						
	as per the tender		:-	Yes/No			
10)	Agreed to keep validity of the						
	tender for 120 days from the date						
	of opening of tender without any						
	variation in the tender clause	-	Yes/No				
11)	Submitted tender in duplicate :	-	Yes/No.				
12)	Agreed to all terms & conditions of the tender specifications	:-	Yes/No.				

Date :-

Signature of tenderer with seal

# PRICE BID

## TRANSPORTATION OF DIFFERENT TYPE OF EQUIPMENTS/MATERIALS FROM EHT STORE SUB-DIVISION CHOUDWAR, MANCHESWAR & BANARPAL TO 132/33KV GRID S/S, PADAMPUR, DIST: NUAPADA UNDER EHT(O&M) DIVISION, NUAPADA

Sl No.	Name of the Store/Field Unit	Description of materials & Quantity		TRANSPO	RTATION	LOADING/ UNI	Total cost of Transportation & loading/ unloading including GST in Rs. ( C6 + C7 + C8 + C9)		
			Mode of Transport	No. Of Trip	Total Transportation cost in Rs.	GST on Transportation in Rs.	Total cost of Loading/ Unloading in Rs.	GST on loading/ unloading	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
1	Choudwar Store to 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur	As per Annexure- III	By 9MT Truck ( 6 wheel Truck)	2					
2	Mancheswar Store to 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur	As per Annexure- III	By 9MT Truck ( 6 wheel Truck)	1					
3	Banarpal Store to 132/33KV Grid S/S, Padampur	As per Annexure- III	By 9MT Truck ( 6 wheel Truck)	1					
GRAND TOTAL (SI No.1 + 2 + 3)									

Signature of Tenderer with Seal

#### ANNEXURE-III

DETAILS OF MATERIALS TO BE TRANSPORTED
--

Sl No.	DETAILS OF MATERIALS TO BE TRANS	Unit	Quantity	Total Weight			
51 NU.	Description of Materials	Unit	Quantity	in MT			
PART-A	Choudwar Store to Grid S/S, Padampur by 6 wheel hi						
1	145KV, 800-400-200°, 31.5KA, 4 Core Single Phase	Nos.	3	2.5			
-	Current Transformer	11051	0	210			
2	120KV Metal Oxide Surge Arrestor, 10KA, Class-III	Nos.	3	0.5			
3	33KV NCT ( Ratio 800-400-200 A)	Nos.	2	0.3			
4	90 KN Antifog Insulators for double/single Zebra	Nos.	125	0.7			
	conductor (Suspension) for 132KV & 33KV side	11051	120				
	Power Cable, 1.1KV, XLPE/PVC Armoured, Aluminium						
	Conductor						
5	PVC 3.5 C x 25 sq.mm	Mtrs.	400	0.2			
6	PVC 3.5 C x 95 sq.mm	Mtrs.	100	0.2			
7	132KV Post Insulators	No.	1	0.1			
8	33KV Single Suspension H/W fitting suitable for single	Nos.	3	0.015			
•	ACSR Zebra						
9	132KV PI Clamp	Nos.	1	0.002			
10	Spacer for Twin Bus ACSR 33KV Bus	Nos.	20	0.04			
11	132KV LA Clamp	Nos.	3	0.006			
12	132KV CT Clamp (Bimetallic)	Nos.	6	0.012			
13	132KV Isolator Pad Clamp	Nos.	9	0.05			
14	132KV CB Clamp	Nos.	6	0.015			
15	33KV PI Clamp	Nos.	4	0.01			
16	33KV CB Clamp	Nos.	6	0.012			
10	TOTAL			4.662			
PART-B	Choudwar Store to Grid S/S, Padampur by 6 wheel his	re Truck: (	1 Trip ( 450 K				
1	145KV DI with earth switch	No.	1	3			
2	145KV SF6 Circuit breaker with supporting structure	Set	1	1.5			
3	36KV VCB with supporting structure	No.	1	0.7			
4	33KV side Transformer Control and Relay Pannel	No.	1	0.25			
-	TOTAL			5.45			
PART-C	Mancheswar Store via Choudwar Store to Grid S/S, Padampur by 6 wheel hire Truck: 1 Trip ( 500 Kms						
1	145KV SI without earth switch	No.	1	2			
2	36 KV SI without earth swith	No.	1	0.3			
3	36KV DI with earth switch	No.	1	0.5			
4	132KV Isolator Pad Clamp	Nos.	6	0.03			
5	33KV Isolator Pad Clamp	Nos.	15	0.075			
	Switch yard Equipment Structures (Lattice Type)						
6	132KV SI with & without E/S (1No.)	MT		0.659			
7	33KV SI without E/S ( 1 No.)	MT		0.295			
8	33KV DI with E/S ( 1 No.)	MT		0.671			
9	Assorted GI Angle	MT		1.0			
10	132KV PI (1 No.)	MT		0.31			
	TOTAL			5.84			
PART-D	Banarpal Store via Angul TLS to Grid S/S, Padampur by 6 wheel hire Truck: 1 Trip (330 Kms)						
1	ACSR Zebra Conductor	Kms	1.115	2.5	,		
2	36KV, 800-400-200 A, CT	Nos.	3	0.5			
3	33KV CT Clamp at Angul TLS	Nos.	6	0.005			
	TOTAL			3.005			

#### Deputy General manager( Elect.)